

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
TRACY ICKES WHITE #904127
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW HALLMAN #083480
Assistant Attorney General
YUFENG LUO #184009
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4700
Fax: (503) 947-4791
Email: Tracy.I.White@doj.state.or.us
Andrew.Hallman@doj.state.or.us
Yufeng.Luo@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

PAUL MANEY; GARY CLIFT; GEORGE
NULPH; THERON HALL; DAVID HART;
MICAH RHODES; and SHERYL LYNN
SUBLET, *individually, on behalf of a class of
other similarly situated,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATE BROWN, COLETTE PETERS; HEIDI
STEWART; MIKE GOWER; MARK
NOOTH; ROB PERSSON; and KEN JESKE,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-00570-SB

DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. BACKGROUND. 2

 A. Who are the parties?..... 2

 B. What are the claims?..... 3

 C. What do plaintiffs want the Court to do?..... 4

 D. What have defendants done in response to the COVID-19 pandemic?..... 5

 E. What have defendants *not* done in response to the COVID-19 pandemic?..... 6

III. INITIAL CONSIDERATIONS. 6

 A. This Court lacks statutory authority to order the release of AICs. 7

 B. This is a motion for a preliminary injunction, not for a TRO..... 8

 C. The focus must be on *here* and *now*..... 8

 D. Plaintiffs do not have class certification and have no standing to seek sweeping remedies. 9

 E. Unauthenticated hearsay evidence should be given reduced weight. 11

IV. SUMMARY OF ANTICIPATED EVIDENCE. 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ evidence. 12

 B. Defendants’ evidence..... 12

V. STANDARDS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 14

VI. NO LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 16

 A. Plaintiffs will not be entitled to *any* relief under the Eighth Amendment. 16

 B. No deliberate indifference..... 17

 C. Plaintiffs are not entitled to the relief they seek. 20

 D. PLRA exhaustion requirement blocks *individualized* concerns. 22

VII. NO LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM..... 23

 A. Plaintiff Hart. 23

 B. The remaining plaintiffs..... 24

VIII. BALANCE OF EQUITIES/PUBLIC INTEREST. 25

IX. CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Baxley v. Jividen</i> , 2020 WL 1802935 (S.D.W. Va. April 8, 2020).	20, 21, 27, 28
<i>City and State of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship and Immigration Services</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Coffman v. Queen of Valley Medical Center</i> , 895 F.3d 717 (9th Cir. 2018).	12
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (D. Or. 2019)	9
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757(9th Cir. 2019), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (May 6, 2020), <i>stay denied</i> , S. Ct. , 2020 WL 2569747 (May 21, 2020).	23
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976), <i>pet. for rehearing denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1066 (1977).....	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	10, 18
<i>Hook v. State of Ariz.</i> , 120 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 US. 1(1992).....	20
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> , 571 F.3d (9th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Money v. Pritzker</i> , F.Supp.3d, 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. April 10, 2020)	8, 21
<i>Padilla v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	25
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1850, 1856 (2016)	24, 25
<i>Rubin ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. Vista Del Sol Health Services, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d (C.D. Cal. 2015)	12
<i>Saravia for A.H. v. Sessions</i> , 905 F.3d 1137(9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	11
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , __ F.3d. __, 2020 WL 2161317 (11 th Cir. May 5, 2020).....	21, 28
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	11

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78(1987)	16
<i>United States v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 901 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15, 26
Oregon Revised Statutes	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 423.020(1)(c).....	4
United States Code	
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(B)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A), (B).....	4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	8
42 U.S.C § 1983.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Rules and Regulations	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1).....	8
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3, 4, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24
